
H.B.ANo.A3060

AN ACT

relating to functions of a municipal building and standards

commission panel.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AASection 54.036, Local Government Code, is

amended to read as follows:

Sec.A54.036.AAFUNCTIONS. A commission panel may:

(1)AAorder the repair, within a fixed period, of

buildings found to be in violation of an ordinance;

(2)AAdeclare a building substandard in accordance with

the powers granted by this subchapter;

(3)AAorder, in an appropriate case, the immediate

removal of persons or property found on private property, enter on

private property to secure the removal if it is determined that

conditions exist on the property that constitute a violation of an

ordinance, and order action to be taken as necessary to remedy,

alleviate, or remove any substandard building found to exist;

(4)AAissue orders or directives to any peace officer of

the state, including a sheriff or constable or the chief of police

of the municipality, to enforce and carry out the lawful orders or

directives of the commission panel;

(5)AAdetermine the amount and duration of the civil

penalty the municipality may recover as provided by Section 54.017;

or
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http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=LG&Value=54.036&Date=5/24/2015
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=LG&Value=54.017&Date=5/24/2015


(6)AAorder action to be taken as necessary to remedy,

alleviate, or abate a violation of an ordinance relating to:

(A)AAanimal care and control; or

(B)AAa water conservation measure, including a

water restriction.

SECTIONA2.AAThis Act takes effect immediately if it receives

a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as

provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution. If this

Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this

Act takes effect September 1, 2015.
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http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=CN&Value=3.39&Date=5/24/2015


______________________________ ______________________________

AAAAPresident of the Senate Speaker of the HouseAAAAAA

I certify that H.B. No. 3060 was passed by the House on May 4,

2015, by the following vote:AAYeas 126, Nays 14, 1 present, not

voting.

______________________________

Chief Clerk of the HouseAAA

I certify that H.B. No. 3060 was passed by the Senate on May

23, 2015, by the following vote:AAYeas 29, Nays 2.

______________________________

Secretary of the SenateAAAA

APPROVED:AA_____________________

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAADateAAAAAAAAAA

AAAAAAAAAAA_____________________

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAGovernorAAAAAAA
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